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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY or FOOD (Ssrt A M
TrHOMAS) (a) ]
Number of communications in Hindi received . . . 983
Number repled to 1in Hind: 634
Number replied to in English 33
Number not calling for any reply 313
Number yet t0 be replied to 3
(b) Replies to Hind1 communications 1n Hindi are generally prepared by the Hindi knowing staff, number-
g 11 detailed for this purpose.
They are assisted, as and when neces=
sary, by other Hindi knowing personnel , 1

The number of Hind:
m use 1s 10]

typewnriters

+[ 1English translation.

[22 AUG 1962}

to Questions 2824

AGARTALA SULEROOM RoOAD

626 Surt T M DASGUPTA: Will the Minister of TraNsPoRT AND CoM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state,

(a) whether there 1s any proposal under Government’s consideration to make Agartala Suleroom Road an all-weather road;

(b) 1f so, what steps are being taken in that respect; and

(c) when the bridges on Muhary river on the same road are going to be constructed and whether tender has been called for them?

Tre MINISTER or SHIPPING 1N
THE MINISTRY oF TRANSPORT anD COMMUNICATIONS (Surr Ragy
Barabur) (a) Yes (The hon Member 1s obviously referring to what is known as Agartala-Sabroom Road)

(b) The Agartala-Sabroom road 18 already a metalled road. Estimates for providing bituminous surface for the entire road from Agartala to Sabroom have already been sanctioned ang the work 15 1n various stages-of progress

(¢) The construction of a permanent bridge over the Muhar: river is 1n-
cluded in the Third Five-Year Plan of Tripura at an estimated cost of Rs. 7 lakhs and 1s proposed to be taken up in the year 1963264 A Sem: Permanent Timber bridge over the Lowgang river 1s under construc-~
tion The contractor for the construction of a permanent bridge over the Gumati river has been selected and the work 1s scheduled to be started during the current financiat year,

SurvEy OperATION FOR FLooDp ProTEC-
TION IN TRIPURA

627 Surt T M DASGUPTA Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state

(a) what are the findings of the Survey operation made at Satramiar Howay of Kailasabar sub-division,
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Tripura during past few years for flood protection; and

(b) when the said flood protection work will be taken up to save the vast paddy fields from the flood water of the River Manu?

Tae MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY oF IRRIGATION anD
POWER (SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN): (a)
A scheme estimated to cost Rs. 6°50 lakhs has been prepared by the Tripura Administration on the basis of the survey operation.

(b) The scheme prepared by the Tripura Administration is under technical scrutiny by the Central Water and Power Commission. It will be taken up for execution after it is finalised.

OPENING oF PusLic CaLL OFFICES AT
BELONIA AND SABROOM (TRIPURA)

628. Surr T. M, DASGUPTA: Will ‘the Minister of TraNsporRT aND CoOM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s atten.
-tion has been drawn to the difficulties experienced due to the lack of public call offices at Belonia and Sabroom (Tripura) which are Sub-Divisional headquarters; and

(b) if so, when public call offices will be opened in those towns?

Toe DEPUTY MINISTER OF
“TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRrI B. BHAGAVATI): (a) and
(b) Public Call Offices at Belonia and ‘Sabroom are likely to be opened in 1963. ) . oo

ACRICULTURAL FARMS  ODENED BY
TRIPURA ADMINISTRATION

629. Sur1 T. M. DASGUPTA: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) how many agricultural farms or demonstration centres were opened by the Agricultural Department, Tripura Administration during the years

a

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2826

1960-61 and 1961-62 under its direct

control and management; and

(b) what wag the year.wise total expenditure on these farms and centres?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY oFr FOOD (SHrr A. M.
Taomas): (a) Five.

(b) Rs. 2,48,187 during 1960-61 and
Rs. 31,547 during 1961-62.

SuppLy OF GHEE UNDER DELHI MiLk
SCHEME
630. Surt V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of Foobp AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Milk Supply Depot of the Delhi Milk Scheme located in the Parliament House supplies ghee to Members of Parliament only?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY o FOOD (Surr A. M.
THoMAs): The Milk Stall located at the Parliament House is primarily intended for Members of Parliament.
However, during off session periods, the stall is run for the benefit of the staff of the Parliament Secretariat and the Department of Parliamentary
Affairs,

LATE RUNNING OF LOCAL TRAINS AT
CALCUTTA

631. Surt NIREN GHOSH: Wil the Minister of RaLwWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the daily late running of local trains at Calcutta;
and ’

(b) what steps have been taken to ensure punctual running of the said local trains? s

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF RAILWAYS (SHRI
SHAH Nawaz KHAN): (a) Local suburban trains do not run late daily in Calcutta. Occasionally the punctuality of local trains in the Calcutta area ig affected by the following main factors: —

